Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

LAS IGUANAS

AGENDA
Friday Council Chamber -
10.30.am 6 January 2017 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Dilip Patel (Chairman)
Jody Ganly
Keith Roberts

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin - 01708 432432
james.goodwin@onesource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

e filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of
[...]
ion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn

Page 4



the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

7. Adjournments and extension of time:

7.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

8.1

8.2

8.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

9. Power to exclude people from hearing:

9.1

The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any

person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

10. Recording of proceedings:

10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from

the date of the determination of the hearing.

Page 5



11. Power to vary procedure:
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Iltem 5
Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

19 December 2016

Subject heading: Las Iguanas

12 The Brewery Romford RM1 1AU
Premises licence application
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

c/o Town Hall Main Road Romford
licensing@havering.gov.uk

01708 432777

This application for a premises licence is made by Las Iguanas Ltd under section
17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by Havering’'s
Licensing Authority on 4™ November 2016.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

These premises will be located in the Brewery retail site in Romford’s town centre. The
entirety of the Brewery site is within Romford’s ring road, therefore this application is
subject to Havering'’s licensing policy further to cumulative impact which states:

Licensing Policy 2

The Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to cumulative impact
in relation to:

¢ Romford town centre within the ring road
e St Andrews Ward

This policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises
licences, club premises certificates, or variation applications that will to add to the
existing cumulative impact, will normally be refused, unless the applicant can
demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the
cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing
objectives. The exception to this policy will be for applications for restaurants
where alcohol is sold ancillary to a table meal and the terminal licensing hour is in
line with the policy.

Whilst the area at this location is commercial there are a number of residential
properties adjacent to the Brewery located at Malthouse Place whose proximity to this
premises is shown in the attached plan of the vicinity.

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 December 2016

Details of the application

The licensable activities sought are:

Late night refreshment

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 00:30
Friday, Saturday, New

Year’'s Eve, Sunday 23:00 01:30
preceding a bank holiday

Monday

Supply of alcohol
(for consumption on and off premises)

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 00:00
Friday & Saturday 09:00 01:00

New Year’'s Eve, Sunday
preceding a bank holiday | 09:00 01:30

Monday

Hours premises open to the public

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 00:30
Friday, Saturday, New

Year’s Eve, Sunday 09:00 01:30
preceding a bank holiday

Monday

Comments and observations on the application

Further to regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club
premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application the
applicant installed a public notice at the premises and also in the 11" November 2016
edition of the Romford Recorder.

During the application’s consultation period the applicant modified the operating
schedule to remove proposed condition 20. A statement further to Havering’'s
cumulative impact policy was also submitted which is attached to this report.

Summary

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority,
namely Havering’s Planning Authority.

Page 8



68

Recorder, Friday November 11, 2016

Legal and Public Notices

Notice is hereby given that the Council has received the following applications which need to be advertised for the

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING
NOTICE OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

reasons set out below:

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING
ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 - SECTION 16A

THE HAVERING [REMEMBRANCE SUNDAY (HAROLD HILL) 2016]
(TEMPORARY PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC) ORDER 2016

Application: A0066.16 Applicant: Mr Andrew Cohen X ) K i K
Location: Jobbers Rest, St Mary’s Lane, Upminster ~ Reasons: The development is in a Conservation 1. The Council of the London Borough of Havering being the Highway Authority for Farnham
Development: 2No.illuminated facia signs, 2No. Area. Road, Chippenham Road and Hilldene Avenue (“the Roads”) HEREBY GIVES NOTICE that
illuminated post signs and 2No.illuminated = Application: P1655.16 it intends to make an Order the effect of which will be to temporarily prohibit a) vehicular
. menu signs . Location: Vervals Barn, Great Sunnings, Sunnings traffic from entering and proceeding in the lengths of the Roads as specified in column 1
Applicant:  The White Brasserie Company Lane, Upminster of the table to Schedule 1 to this notice and b) suspend the pay and display bays in the
Reasons: Z?eead'e}‘rlg%%rgﬁg;tzz:\ni:(g)%?f;?/tagon Development: Single storey side extension to detached lengths of the Road specified in column 1 of the table to Schedule 2 in this Notice for the
the Metropolitan Green Belt Policies Applicant: ﬁ/lr:)spfgli/;en Waterman-Willis purpose Qf facmta‘t‘mg the hc,>‘ld|ng of a special event namely the Remembrance Sunday
of theCore Strategy and Development Reasons:  The application is contrary to the (Harold Hill) 2016 (the Event”).
Control Policies Development Plan Metropol
[...]
ensing objectives.

Romford CIP

Taken from the Romford SLP

'Licensing Policy 2
The Licensing Authority has adopted a special Policy relating to Cumulative Impact in relation to:
* Romford town centre within the ring road
* St Andrews Ward

This Policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences, club
premises certificates, or variation applications that will to add to the existing cumulative impact, will
normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises
involved will not add to the cumulative impact and not impact adversely on the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The exception to this policy will be for applications for restaurants where alcohol
is sold ancillary to a table meal and the terminal licensing hour is in line with the Policy.

Romford Town centre historically has experienced a high volume of alcohol related and night time
economy violent crime and disorder. Of London’s 12 Metropolltan Centre’s Romford Town had the

highest rate of violent crime in 2009 (this has improved to 5 in 2013). However, the town centre
remains a hotspot and due to the volume of late night venues which continue to thrive around South
Street.

The night life in Romford continues to attract visitors locally, but also from other London boroughs.
Almost half of violent offences in Romford town centre involve victims / suspects who live outside of
Havering. In the region of 15,000 people use on-licence premises each weekend in Havering, with
some venues remaining open until 4am/5am which increases the potential for customers to become
more intoxicated, and therefore vulnerable to becoming a victim of crime; or where alcohol acts as an
inhibitor becoming a perpetrator of crime.'

It would appear therefore that there are a number of bars and clubs in the vicinity and between the
hours they trade the marketing operations and type of customers they attract cause disorder and
violence.

It cannot be the policy of the cumulative impact policy to bring the iron curtain clanging down to allow
such clubs to continue to trade whilst shutting out Operators that attract more discerning customers

that do not engage in binge drinking, or violence. We accept, however, that the requirement of the
cumulative impact policy is to ascertain specifically whether there will be impact.

Las Iguanas operates restaurants in city and town centres across the country, including many in city
and town centre CIPs, including:

e Cardiff

e Bristol

Page 33



e Torquay
e Swansea
e Newcastle

Las Iguanas has applied for, and always been granted applications in existing CIPs notwithstanding
the occasional misgivings by responsible authorities. There have been no allegations from
responsible officers or other parties to suggest that these premises contributed to the concerns that
had lead to the imposition of the CIPs in these locations. There have been no reviews of Las Iguanas
premises licences.

We have included with this note the pre-application consultation documents that were sent to the
police, licensing and EHO teams prior to the submission of the application. Conditions offered in the
application ensure that the premises operate in such a manner as to be unlikely to undermine the
licensing objectives.

As an intelligent, well run company and in a relatively short space of time Ls Iguanas have shown
themselves to be an effective operator.

The type of clientele that the premises attracts has a material part to play in relation to whether a CIP
should be engaged. Our client is satisfied that Las Iguanas clientele and the running of premises
elsewhere demonstrate that the problems that have led to the CIP being implemented in Romford are
unlikely to be caused by the grant of this application. It follows therefore, that it is unlikely that their
clientele will have any adverse impact on the area here.

A simple increase in footfall is not a rational reason to refuse entry to Romford by Las Ig
[...]
P

SIGN - INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED FIRE EXIT OR GRAPHIC
EQUIVALENT

JdElE

AREAS COVERED BY CCTV

DWG NO-

1055-109_LIC

e




Page 38



241038
The Gatehouse

Salvation Army
Citadel

Las Iguanas

o g

nlpg W‘

The National STREET
Land GAZETTEER

Licensed Partner

Scale: 1:1250
Date: 07 November 2016
Size: A4

London Borough of Havering

H ave |'| n q ¥3YV81'-%IL; zﬂsﬂggoad,Romford, RM1 3BD

LONDON BOROUGH

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016
Ordnance Survey 100024327




Page 40



ae Havering

LUNERLL LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Act 2003 Responsible Authority representation

This representation is made by a responsible Authority for the London Borough of Havering
concerning a licence application for the premises as detailed below.

Premises Name and address: “Las Iguanas” 12 The Brewery, Romford, RM1 1AU

Your Name: Samuel Cadman

Organisation name / name of body

you represent: Havering Council’s planning department

Your Address: 5™ Floor Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL
Email: sam.cadman@havering.gov.uk
Contact telephone number: 01708 434798

To OBJECT to the proposed premises licence application on the

Summary of representation: specific licencing objective “The prevention of public nuisance’.

Policy Considerations:

The representation takes into account the foilowmg licencing policies as set out in the document titled
“Statement of Licencing Policy” with effect from 7™ January 2016:

Licencing Policy 1

In considering applications for new licences, variations to existing licences and licence reviews the
Licensing Authority will take the matters listed below into account:

whether the premises is located in an area of cumulative impact;

the type of premises and their cumulative impact on the area and the mix of premises in the area;
+ the location of the premises and the character of the area;,

+ the views of the responsible authorities;

» the views of other persons,

» past compliance history of current management;

« the proposed hour
[...]
s of the Licensing Policy
and their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003

+ |s able to run their business lawfully and in accordance with good business practices
« Is able to demonstrate a track record of compliance with legal requirements.

Where there is a history of non-compliance associated with the premises the Licensing Authority is
unlikely to grant a new or variation application unless there is evidence of significant improvement in

management standards.
Licencing Policy 14

The Licensing Authority is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the
vicinity of licenced premises, particularly when late hours have been sought. Where relevant
representations are received, the Licensing Authority will impose appropriate restrictions or controls on
the licence to support the prevention of undue noise disturbance from licensed premises.

Representation:

An application for planning consent has been submitted to the Council to convert the property from a shop to
a restaurant. This is yet to be determined, but there has been several planning conditions suggested by the
development control team, which includes the opening hours to be restricted to 8am to 11pm every day. It is
therefore clear that after an assessment of the proposed use, it was deemed necessary and expedient to
restrict the opening hours. In any event, no decisions on the planning application have been issued and as
such the licence application proposes a use that does not have planning permission; and directly
contravening Licencing Policy 6. However, as the planning and licencing regimes are separate | have
considered the merits of the licence application below.

The licence application proposes a terminal opening hour of 1:30am on Saturday and Sunday evenings /
nights. This will be introducing a night-time use in an area that has not had late-night activity previously.
There are a large number of residential properties in close proximity to the property in Malt House Place, and
several residential properties in Logan Court. Introducing such a late-night use would increase noise and
activity in an area where this has not been prevalent to the distress of local residents and other members of
the public. Furthermore, allowing alcohol to be served until the late evening / night time may increase the
chance of persons under the influence causing anti-social behaviour in the local area. This would also
increase the noise in the late evening which would be detrimental to the local amenity and residents, as
there is a lower ambient noise in the area at these times.

The property is located within Romford’s Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), and although “the premises shall be

Page 42




run predominantly as a restaurant” [licence application, paragraph 4 of schedule of proposed conditions], the
terminal hours of operation and provision of alcohol (both on and off the site) it is unlikely that the impact of
the licensable activates will be negligible. Therefore, despite what has been outlined in Licencing Policy 2,
the activities outlined in the licence application may have a negative impact on the CIZ.

Therefore, given the arguments set out above, the licence application fails to promote the prevention of
public nuisance, and is contrary to policies 1, 6, 8 and 14. The planning department's concerns on the
prevention of public nuisance have not been alleviated though the licence application. As this is the case, |
ask that the licencing committee grant a licence that restricts the hours of operation to what has been
suggested in Licencing policy 7 (a terminal hour of 23:00hours on Sunday to Thursday, and Midnight on
Friday and Saturday). If the committee is not minded to do this, then the planning services would completely
object to the licence application.

It must be noted that as the lawful planning use of the site is not a restaurant, a planning enforcement
investigation may have to now be undertaken, with enforcement action conside

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

6 January 2017 (10.30 am - 12.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly and +Reg Whitney 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
An apology for the absence was received from Councillor Keith Roberts. 
+Substitute member Councillor Reg Whitney (for Keith Roberts) 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Matthew Phipps – Applicant’s Legal 
Representative, Mr Nick Clarke, Mr Jim Tarzey, Mr Luke Elford and Mr D Collins – 
Applicant’s Representatives.  
 
Mr Sam Cadman - Havering Planning Authority and Havering Licensing Officer 
Paul Jones were in attendance. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing Sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 

 
PREMISES 
Las Iguanas 
12 The Brewery  
Romford  
RM1 1AU 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

 
APPLICANT 
Las Iguanas Ltd 
1st Floor 
163 Eversholt Street 
London 
NW1 1BU 
 
 
1. Details of Application 
 
The premises was located in the Brewery retail site in Romford’s Town 
Centre.  The entirety of the Brewery site is within Romford’s Ring 
Road, therefore the application was subject to Havering’s Licensing 
Policy 2 on cumulative impact.  
 

Whilst the area at this location is commercial there are a number of 
residential properties adjacent to the Brewery located at Malthouse 
Place in close proximity to the premises. 
 
Details of the application 
 

The licensable activities sought are: 
 

Late night refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 00:30 

Friday, Saturday, New Year’s Eve,  
Sunday preceding a bank holiday 
Monday 

 

23:00 

 

01:30 

 

 

Supply of alcohol  
(for consumption on and off premises) 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 00:00 

Friday & Saturday 09:00 01:00 

New Year’s Eve, Sunday preceding a  
bank holiday Monday 

 

09:00 

 

01:30 

 

Hours premises open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 00:30 

Friday, Saturday, New Year’s Eve,  
Sunday preceding a bank holiday 
Monday 

 

09:00 

 

01:30 

 

 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 

During the application’s consultation period the applicant modified the 
operating schedule to remove proposed condition 20 in respect of 
regulated entertainment.  A statement further to Havering’s cumulative 
impact policy was also submitted, this was attached to the report. 
 
There was one representation against this application, from the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
 
2. Details of Representations 

 
Havering’s Planning Authority had made an objection to the proposed 
premises licence application on the prevention of public nuisance licensing 
objective.   

Mr Cadman, for the Local Planning Authority (LPA) informed the sub-
committee that planning permission had been granted for the change of use 
of the premises as restaurant and that the closing time was limited by a 
condition on the planning permission to 23:00 hours.  Mr Cadman reiterated 
his representation to the Sub-Committee stating that the operating hours be 
restricted to 08:00 hours  to 23:00 hours every day should the premises 
licence be granted. He added that following assessment of the proposed use 
and consideration of the planning application since the premises licence 
application was submitted, it was deemed necessary and expedient to 
restrict the operating hours accordingly.  
 
The licence application proposed a terminal hour of 01:30 hours the next 
day on Saturday and Sunday evenings/nights, this would be introducing a 
night-time use in an area that had no late-night activity previously. 
 
There were a large number of residential properties in close proximity to the 
premises in Malt House Place, and other residential properties in Logan 
Court.  
Mr Cadman was of the view that introducing a late-night use would increase 
noise and activity in an area that had not been prevalent to the distress of 
local residents and other members of the public. Furthermore, allowing 
alcohol to be served until the late eveningInight time may increase the 
chance of persons under the influence causing anti-social behaviour in the 
local area. This would also increase the noise in the late evening which 
would be detrimental to the local amenity and residents, as there was a 
lower ambient noise in the area at these times. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises was located within 

Romford's Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), and as such may have a negative 

impact on the area. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

Mr Cadman was of the view that the premises licence application failed to 
promote the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance, and 
was therefore contrary to Policies 1, 6, 8 and 14. Havering Planning 
Authority's concerns on the prevention of public nuisance have not been 
alleviated through the licence application and as such the LPA would ask 
that the Sub-Committee grant a licence that restricts the hours of operation 
to a terminal hour of 23:00 hours on Sunday to Thursday, and Midnight on 
Friday and Saturday).  
 
In response to the Sub-Committee’s enquiry of terminal hours of other 
premises nearby, Mr Cadman stated that he was not aware of any other 
restaurant with the same terminal hour as proposed by the applicant as he 
was unable to ascertain the hours. Mr Cadman also indicated that there 
were conditions in the planning decision that addressed the issue of public 
nuisance licensing objective. The Sub-Committee and authority present 
were circulated copies of the Planning Decision for the premises. 
 
 
3. Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant’s legal representative, Mr Phipps, addressed the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Mr Phipps stated that a pre-application consultation was undertaken with 
the Police Licensing and Havering Licensing Authority that had provided an 
introduction to the company prior to the submission of the application.  
 
As a result the premises was able to offer conditions with its application in 
order to ensure that the premises operated in such a manner as to be 
unlikely to undermine the licensing objectives.  
 
The dialogue with the authorities before the application being made, it was 
submitted, had been courteous. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the Las Iguanas restaurant chain 
had grown to 56 trading premises since its formation in 1991 across 
England and Wales. Las Iguanas operated restaurants in city and town 
centres country-wide. It was stated that none of the premises had the 
historic restaurant condition that made alcohol sales ancillary to taking a 
table meal at Las Iguanas because the restaurant were all set up to have a 
table meal. 
 
The restaurants were in mixed locations; below offices and residential 
properties, located in shopping centres, listed building and had won awards 
for its décor, design and style.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicant was a business that 
invested in its people and had been recognised and accredited for its 
management team. It was also stated that at Las Iguanas the operation was 
based on a Brazilian and South American theme. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

 
Mr Phipps stated that it was of genuine significance that there was no other 
representation against the licensing application apart from the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
It was stated that Las Iguanas was renowned for its own brand of beverage; 
the award-winning premium golden cachaça that was cultivated on Las 
Iguanas sugar cane fields in Brazil from where it is distilled and bottled to 
the UK.  

The Sub-Committee was informed that the main sale of alcohol for off-site 
consumption was Cachaça in a sealed bottle costing about £23.  
 
Mr Phipps  stated that the applicant was familiar with the cumulative impact 
policy and had addressed it as was required by the Havering Licensing 
Policy on how the premises was to promote the Licensing objectives  and 
CIZ policy on page 33 of the agenda pack. Mr Phipps conformed that he 
accepted that the premises licence application did not satisfy the exemption 
to the CIZ policy for restaurants with expected terminal hours.  
 
Mr Phipps was of the opinion that the CIZ policy for Romford Town Centre 
was not relevant to this application as the relevant CIZ policy  restricted it 
itself and was designed to address  the licensing objective of the  prevention 
of crime and disorder as a result of the historical experience of a high 
volume of alcohol related and night time economy violent crime and disorder  
unlike the CIZ policy for Harold Hill that  referred anti-social behaviour which 
was specific to the prevention of public nuisance objective. The Sub-
Committee was therefore informed that the Romford Town Centre CIZ policy 
had not been engaged as crime and disorder was not an issue with this 
application and there was no objection from the police to the application   
 
The Sub-Committee was taken through the schedule of proposed conditions 
as it’s related to the licensing objectives.    
 
Mr Phipps stated as a condition of the licence sought 80% of the floor space 
of the premises would be laid out with tables at all times with waiter/waitress 
service. 
 
The applicant legal representative addressed all the policy considerations 
detailed in the Local Planning Authority’s objection. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that in response to the issue of past compliance 
history of current management, Mr Phipps indicated that none of the 56 
outlets of Las Iguanas had been a subject of a licensing review but have 
had a regulatory concern at its Westfield and Brighton premises.  
 
Mr Phipps was confident that the premises had demonstrated a commitment 
to high standards of management in its history and approach to this 
application. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

It was stated that the application had demonstrated knowledge of the 
licensing objectives in its operating schedule as each of the licensing 
objectives had been addressed and the conditions offered addressed any 
concern that responsible authorities or the sub-committee may have and 
would like the opportunity to demonstrate its was able to run the business 
lawfully and in accordance with good business practises. It was added that 
Las Iguanas had a track record of compliance with legal requirements in its 
other 56 restaurants. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that premises was committed to 
protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the vicinity, Las 
Iguanas was not setting up to be a cause of a nuisance.  
 
In summation Mr Phipps stated that the premises was satisfied that granting 
the application as requested including the offered conditions in the operating 
schedule would not undermine the licensing objectives and would in fact 
promote them. He added that this was a good application, good applicant 
and good operating schedule.  
 
In response to a question, the Sub-Committee was informed that the 
application for late night refreshment was to enable the premises to offer 30 
minutes drinking up time and offer hot drinks and deserts for sale.  
 
In response to a question, the Sub-Committee was informed that outdoor 
area would be barred off and have three tables to seat six persons and also 
used as a smoking area.  
 
Mr Phipps also responded that the premises was applying for a terminal 
hour of 01:30 hours but once the premises open, it would find its natural 
closing time.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that that the Lakeside premises currently 
closed at 01:00 hours but had a terminal hour of 02:30 hours and also had 
SIA door supervisors as required.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed about 90% of its restaurants were 
licensed to operate until 01:00 hours but some of its restaurants do not 
operate until this hour such as Spitalfields, Chelmsford and Cambridge. 
 
In response to a comment on drink driving and dispersal, Mr Phipps assured 
the Sub-committee that Las Iguanas operated with dispersal policy at other 
restaurant and on the point of drink driving, he was of the view that not 
everyone drinks whilst they are out and designated drivers was now a 
developing feature of life.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

 
4.  Decision  
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Having considered the representations and submissions from the Planning 
Authority and the from the applicant’s representative, and having regard to 
the licensing objectives and  in particular  the  prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective, the Sub-Committee granted the Premises Licence 
subject to  the conditions offered on page 29 and 30 of the agenda and 
subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
 
 

Provision of Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 23:00 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 23:00 00:30 

Next day 

New Year’s Eve, Sunday 
preceding a bank holiday 
Monday 

 

23:00 

 

01:30 

Next day 

 

 

Supply of Alcohol  
(for consumption on and off premises) 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 23:00 

Friday & Saturday 09:00 00:00 

New Year’s Eve, Sunday 
preceding a bank holiday 
Monday 

 

09:00 

 

01:30 

Next day 

 

Hours Premises Open to the Public 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 23:30 

Friday & Saturday 09:00 00:30 

Next day 

New Year’s Eve, Sunday 
preceding a bank holiday 
Monday 

 

09:00 

 

01:30 

Next day 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 January 2017 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 there shall be no consumption of alcohol in the outside area after 
21.30 hours. 

 No other alcohol shall be offered for off sales other than the cachaça 
in a sealed bottle. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


